VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

ORDINANCE NO. 2009-09

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORD. NO. 2005-02, THE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

June 15, 2009

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois June 15, 2009

Village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois

VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

ORDINANCE NO. 2009-09

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORD. NO. 2005-02, THE PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

WHEREAS, by Ord. No. 2005-02 adopted on February 15, 2005, the Village adopted the International Property Maintenance Code with certain additions, changes and deletions as set forth therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

§1. Amendment

The Property Maintenance Code of the Village of Lily Lake, Ord. No. 2005-02, as amended, is further amended as follows:

 $\S2(g)$ is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

§2(g)(i) §302.4 shall read as follows: "All premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or grass in excess of 6 inches in height. All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. In addition to any other penalty for violation of this section and in accordance with any applicable state statute, any duly authorized employee of the jurisdiction or contractor hired by the jurisdiction shall be authorized to enter upon the property in violation and cut and destroy the noxious weeds growing thereon, and the costs of such removal shall be paid by the owner or agent responsible for the property and shall become a lien thereon in favor of the Village.

(ii) Noxious weeds are those defined as such in the rules and regulations of the Illinois Department of Agriculture adopted pursuant to the Illinois Noxious Weed Law, 8 Ill.Admin.Code Ch.I, Subch. F, Pt. 220, §220.60, as the same may be amended from time to time.

§ 2. Repealer

All ordinances or portions thereof in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, to the extent of such conflict, are hereby repealed.

VILLAGE OF LILY LAKE

§ 3. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Adopted on June 15, 2009 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Trustee	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain
Damisch	V			
Dekker			V	
Goddard	V			
Overstreet	V			
Reed	V			
Wise	V			
Heffernan				
Totals	5		١	

Approved June 15, 2009.

na President

Attested, Filed in my office, and published in pamphlet form on June 15, 2009.

Clerk of the Village of Lily Lake, Kane County, Illinois

